
 

Borough and Bankside Community 
Council 
Planning 

 
Tuesday 20 March 2012 

7.00 pm 
56 Southwark Bridge Road, London SE1 0AS 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Poddy Clark (Chair) 
Councillor Geoffrey Thornton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor David Noakes 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Acting Chief Executive 
Date: Monday 12 March 2012 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item 
No. 

Title  

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 4 - 9) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
January 2012. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT (Pages 10 - 14) 
 

 

6.1. 38-40 GLASSHILL STREET, LONDON SE1 0QR (Pages 15 - 31) 
 

 

 Conservation area consent 
 

 

6.2. 208 LONG LANE, LONDON SE1 4QB (Pages 32 - 48) 
 

 

 Full planning permission 
 

 

 
Date:  Monday 12 March 2012 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 7420 
or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk 
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision o
[...]
 committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation. 
 
Note 
If there are several objectors or supporters, they have to identify a representative 
who will speak on their behalf. If more than one person wishes to speak, the 3 minute 
time allowance must be shared amongst those who wish to speak. Objectors may 
wish to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the hall prior to the start of the 
meeting to appoint a representative.   
 
Speakers should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal and 
should avoid repeating what is already on the report. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the Chair.  

 

 

 

4



1 
 
 

Borough and Bankside Community Council - Thursday 26 January 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

BOROUGH AND BANKSIDE COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning - 

 
MINUTES of the Borough and Bankside Community Council held on Thursday 26 
January 2012 at 7.00 pm at 56 Southwark Bridge Road, London SE1 0AS  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Poddy Clark (Chair) 

Councillor Geoffrey Thornton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor David Noakes 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Alistair Huggett (Framework & Implementation Manager) 
Michele Sterry (Planning Officer) 
Suzan Yildiz (Legal Officer) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)  
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were none.  
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members made declarations in relation to the following agenda items: 
 
6.1 8 Colnbrook Street, London SE1 6EZ 
 
Councillor Adele Morris, personal and non-prejudicial, as she had had conversations with 
the objectors, but had not expressed a view. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5
5



2 
 
 

Borough and Bankside Community Council - Thursday 26 January 2012 
 

6.2  8 Colnbrook Street, London SE1 6EZ 
Councillor Adele Morris, personal and non-prejudicial, as she had had conversations with 
the objectors, but had not expressed a view. 
 
9. Elliott's Row Conservation Area 
Councillor Geoffrey Thornton, personal and non-prejudicial, as he is a resident living in the 
proposed conservation area. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the 16 November 2011 be agreed as a correct record and signed 
by the chair.  
 

Councillor Adele Morris informed the meeting that she had heard back from the council’s 
planning enforcement team who had fed back to her about the lawfulness of some 
developments in Clennan Road. This had been minuted as an action point at the previous 
meeting.   
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

 The chair informed the meeting that item 6.2 would be heard first, followed by items 6.1, 
6.3, and the rest of the items as marked on the agenda.   
 

6.1 8 COLNBROOK STREET, LONDON SE1 6EZ  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-2398 
 
Report: See pages 15 to 31 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Listed Building Consent - Demolition of existing rear addition. Reducing part of garden 
level to lower ground floor level & construction of a new single storey rear extension 
comprising a new kitchen. New external steps from lower ground floor up to retained 
garden level. Complete refurbishment of the listed property including a new bathroom & 
cloakroom. Blocking up some existing openings & forming new openings to internal walls. 
Repair of existing sash windows where viable, & replacement windows to match existing 
elsewhere. Construction of a mansard roof extension. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report. Councillors asked questions of the planning 
officer, and the design and conservation officer. 

6



3 
 
 

Borough and Bankside Community Council - Thursday 26 January 2012 
 

  
The objectors present chose not to speak.  
  
The applicant spoke in favour of the application. Members asked questions of the 
applicant. 
  
There were no local supporters living within 100 metres of the site, and no ward 
councillors wishing to speak. 
  
Members discussed the application 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning application number 11-AP-2398 be granted listed building consent, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report, and a modified condition 3, which is to 
read:  
 
“Not withstanding the drawings submitted, before any work in connection with this 
permission is commenced the applicant shall submit a Schedule of Condition of 
existing windows/doors and a Schedule of Works for their repair to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval in writing, prior to the commencement of works.  All 
existing doors, windows, shutter boxes and window cases, are to be retained, 
repaired and refurbished. Where fenestration has become redundant it is to be 
retained elsewhere in the proposed development, where viable. The development 
shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with any such approval given.” 

 
 

6.2 8 COLNBROOK STREET, LONDON SE1 6EZ  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-2397 
 
Report: See pages 32 to 49 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Reducing part of garden level to lower ground floor level & construction of a new single 
storey rear extension comprising a new kitchen. New external steps from lower ground 
floor up to retained garden level. Complete refurbishment of the listed property including a 
new bathroom & cloakroom. Blocking up some existing openings & forming new openings 
to internal walls. Repair of existing sash windows where viable, & replacement windows to 
match existing elsewhere. Construction of a mansard roof extension. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report. Councillors asked questions of the planning 
officer, and the design and conservation officer. 
  
The spokesperson for the objectors spoke against the application. Members asked 
questions of the objectors’ spokesperson. 
  
The applicant spoke in favour of the application. Members asked questions of the 
applicant. 

7



4 
 
 

Borough and Bankside Community Council - Thursday 26 January 2012 
 

  
There were no local supporters living within 100 metres of the site, and no ward 
councillors wishing to speak. 
  
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application number 11-AP-2397 be granted planning permission, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report.  
 
 

Councillors Adele Morris and Geoffrey Thornton asked for the fact that they had voted 
against the proposal to be shown in the minutes.  
 
Councillor Adele Morris asked for it to be recorded that report should quote the relevent 
Southwark policies, and asked why officers had referred to the Draft National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) in the report in several instances.   
 

6.3 SHELL SOUTHWARK BRIDGE SERVICE STATION, 101 SOUTHWARK BRIDGE 
ROAD, LONDON SE1 0AX  

 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-1571  
 
Report: See pages 50 to 69 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Redevelopment of existing petrol station to provide new forecourt canopy, rear boundary 
wall and retail shop building. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report. Councillors asked questions of the planning 
officer.   
 
There were no objectors wishing to speak.  
  
The applicant was not in attendance.  
  
There were no local supporters living within 100 metres of the site, and no ward 
councillors wishing to speak. 
  
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That planning application reference number 11-AP-1571 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.  

 

8



5 
 
 

Borough and Bankside Community Council - Thursday 26 January 2012 
 

7. SECTION 106 MONIES TO DELIVER £228,342 OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING 
PROJECTS ASSOCIATED WITH THREE MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS IN BANKSIDE 

 

 

 Members considered the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Borough and Bankside Community Council is happy to support t
[...]
ing its statutory duties can properly 
impose, i.e. it must not be so unreasonable that no reasonable authority could 
have imposed it.  Before resolving to grant planning permission subject to a legal 
agreement members should therefore satisfy themselves that the subject matter 
of the proposed agreement will meet these tests. 

 

13



 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Background Papers Held At Contact 
Council Assembly Agenda June 27 
2007 and Council Assembly Agenda 
January 30 2008 

Constitutional Team 
Communities, Law & 
Governance  
2nd Floor 160 Tooley 
Street 
PO Box 64529  
London SE1 5LX 
 

Kenny Uzodike  
020 7525 7236 

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Council Offices, 5th Floor 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2TZ 

The named case 
Officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 

Governance  
Report Author Nagla Stevens, Principal Planning Lawyer  

Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 25 October 2010 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

sought 
Comments 
included 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance  

Yes Yes 

Deputy Chief Executive No No 
Head of Development Management No No 
 

14



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE BOROUGH AND BANKSIDE CC 
on Tuesday 20 March 2012 

38-40 GLASSHILL STREET, LONDON, SE1 0QR Site 
Conservation Area Consent Appl. Type 

Demolition of existing buildings but with the retention of existing facades to Glasshill Street, The Almshouses and Kings Bench 
Street. 

Proposal 

11-AP-2441 Reg. No. 
TP/1447-38 TP No. 
Cathedrals Ward 
Becky Baker Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.1 

208 LONG LANE, LONDON, SE1 4QB Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Erection of additional storey within remodelled roof to provide a three bedroom apartment. 
Proposal 

11-AP-4073 Reg. 
[...]
designation by planning committee 
(January 2010) as they propose the demolition of a building identified under 
paragraph 4.2.1 as a key unlisted building in the Kings Bench Conservation Area 
that contributes positively to that area. 

• The proposal to demolish is contrary to PPS5 policy HE6.1 as the applicant has 
not submitted sufficient information with regard to the significance of the heritage 
asset and the impact the demolition will have on the Kings Bench conservation 
area. 

• The proposals are considered contrary to PPS5 policy HE9.2 as the proposal will 
lead to substantial harm to the Conservation Area by the total loss of a key 
building which is not substantiated by the justification to demonstrate that: (i) the 
substantial public benefits will outweigh that harm;or (ii) (a)the nature of the 
heritage asset prevents all reasonable uses of the site;and (b) no viable use for 
the building has been found;and (c) conversion through grants or charitable or 
public ownership pursued; and (d) the loss of the building is outweighed by the 
benefits of the approved scheme. 

• The proposals are contrary to PPS5 policy HE9.3 as no proof of evidence has 
been submitted to provide evidence that other potential owners or users of the site 
have been sought through appropriate marketing. 

  
 KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
 Summary of main issues 

 
20 The main issue to be considered in respect of this application is: 

 
a)  The impact on the character or appearance of the conservation area resulting from 
this proposal 

20



   
  
 Planning policy 

 
 Core Strategy 2011 

 
21 Strategic Policy 12 - Design and conservation 
  
 Southwark Plan 2007 (July) - saved policies 

 
22 Policy 3.12 Quality in Design;  

Policy 3.13 Urban Design;  
Policy 3.15 Conservation of the Historic Environment;  
Policy 3.16 Conservation Areas.  
Policy 3.18 Settling of listed buildings, conservation areas and world heritage sites 

  
 London Plan 2011 

 
23 Policy 4B.11 London’s built heritage;  

Policy 4B.12 Heritage conservation; 
 

 Planning Policy Guidance (PPG) and Planning Policy Statements (PPS) 
 

24 PPS 5 Planning for the Historic Environment 
 

25 
 
 
 

Draft National Planning Policy Framework 
The draft National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was published at the end of 
July 2011 for consultation until 17 October 2011. The Government has set out its 
commitment to a planning system that does everything it can do to support 
sustainable economic growth. Local planning authorities are expected to plan 
positively for new development. All plans should be based on the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development and contain clear policies that will guide how the 
presumption will be applied locally.  
 
The NPPF builds upon the Government's 'Plan for Growth' which was published in 
March 2011. The overall theme of this document is to support long term sustainable 
economic growth and job creation in the UK. This is set out as a clear and current 
Government objective (and accordingly should attract significant weight).  
 

 Principle of development  
 

26 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
27 
 
 

The principle of the demolition of the existing building (subject to facade retention) on 
this site was initially accepted as part of the determination of a planning application 
(08-AP-1541 dated 2/9/2008) for re-development before the area was adopted as the 
Kings Bench Conservation Area in January 2010. The  consented scheme was for the 
demolition of existing commercial buildings (subject to the retention of existing facades 
to Glasshill Street, The Almshouses and Kings Bench Street) and the redevelopment 
of the site for a mixed use building of part two, part three and part five storeys, to 
provide office space (Use Class B1) at ground and first floor, and 8 residential flats 
above (3 x two bedroom and 5 x three bedroom).  Consideration was given to the 
merits of the retention of the existing building during des
[...]
 development is unlikely to generate any significant environmental effects.  
Therefore an Environmental Impact Assessment is not required. 

  
 Impact of proposed development on amenity of adjoining occupiers and 

surrounding area  
 

31 The demolition of this building will unavoidably have some impact on the amenity of 
adjoining occupiers and the surrounding area; to ensure these impacts will be 
minimised, a Method Statement and Schedule of Works will be required by condition if 
consent is granted. 

  
 Impact of adjoining and nearby uses on occupiers and users of proposed 

development 
 

32 Not relevant to this application. 
  
 Traffic issues  

 
33 Not relevant to this application. 
  
 Design issues  

 
34 Issues related to design have previously been considered relative to the Planning 

Consent for the replacement building, LBS 08-AP-1541. 
  
 Impact on character and setting of a listed building and/or conservation area  

 
35 Saved Policy 3.16 Conservation areas: 

Within conservation areas, development should preserve or enhance the character or 
appearance of the area. 
Demolition: Within conservation areas, there will be a general presumption in favour of 
retaining buildings that contribute positively to the character or appearance of the 

22



conservation area. Planning permission will not be granted for proposals that involve 
the demolition or substantial demolition of a building that contributes positively to the 
character or appearance of the conservation area, unless, in accordance with PPG15 
or any subsequent amendments, it can be demonstrated that: 
i. Costs of repairs and maintenance would not be justified, when assessed against the 
importance of the building and the value derived from its continued use, providing that 
the building has not been deliberately neglected; and 
ii. Real efforts have been made to continue the current use or find a viable alternative 
use for the building; and 
iii. There will be substantial planni
[...]
 to the FUL, which is not  ideal. However, the 
applicant has submitted a full Heritage Statement that justifies the loss of the building 
under the following policies. 
 

40 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
41 

Policy HE9.1 of PPS5 requires that there should be a presumption in favour of the 
conservation of designated heritage assets and the more significant the designated 
heritage asset, the greater the presumption in favour of its conservation should be. 
Once lost, heritage assets cannot be replaced and their loss has a cultural, 
environmental, economic and social impact. Significance can be harmed or lost 
through alteration or destruction of the heritage asset or development within its setting. 
Loss affecting any designated heritage asset should require clear and convincing 
justification. Substantial harm to or loss of a grade II listed building, park or garden 
should be exceptional. Substantial harm to or loss of designated heritage assets of the 
highest significance, including scheduled monuments,14 protected wreck sites, 
battlefields, grade I and II* listed buildings and grade I and II* registered parks and 
gardens, World Heritage Sites, should be wholly exceptional. 
 
Policy HE9.4 of PPS5 provides that where a proposal has a harmful impact on the 

23



significance of a designated heritage asset that is less than substantial harm, in all 
cases the planning authorities should a) weigh the public benefit of the proposal (for 
example that it helps to secure the viable optimum use of the heritage asset in the 
interests of its long term conservation), against the harm, and b)  recognise that the 
greater the harm to the significance of the heritage asset, the greater the justification 
will be needed for any loss. 
 

42 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
43 
 
 
 
 
 
44 
 
 
 
 
 
45 

In these regards, following officers initial concerns that the demolition of the buildings 
had not been fully assessed against the sequential test contained within PPS5, 
additional info
[...]
Proposal:  
Erection of additional storey within remodelled roof to provide a three 
bedroom apartment. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Chaucer 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  2 December 2011 Application Expiry Date  27 January 2012 
 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1 Grant planning permission subject to conditions  
  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2 The building known as St. Christopher's House, is located on the southern side of 

Long Lane, fronting directly on to the street and opposite an existing office building 
which has recently been converted to a hotel. The building is 5 storeys in height with a 
basement and contains residential units. 
 

3 The building is not listed, however it is on the draft local list.  It does not adjoin any 
listed buildings. The boundary of the Bermondsey Street Conservation Area is 20m to 
the east of the site.  
 

4 The site is located within a Central Activity Zone, Air Quality Management Area and 
Archaeological Priority Area and borders (opposite side of the road), the Bankside, 
Borough and London Bridge Opportunity area. 
 

  
 Details of proposal 

 
5 The proposal entails the addition of a single storey extension at roof level to provide 

an additional 3 bedroom flat. The extension would be 1.4m in height, and set back 
approximately 0.8m from the front elevation. The changes proposed to the external 
fabric of the building include the removal of the existing roof.  
 

6 It is proposed to re-introduce a parapet wall between the original warehouse and side 
extension and to increase the height of the rear parapet wall.  

34



 
7 Proposed materials include zinc cladding to the new mansard roof. 

 
8 The floor area of the 3 bed unit will be 117.2 sq. m and comprises a kitchen/living 

room of 46.5 sq. m. and three bedrooms of 15.1 sq. m., 11.9 sq. m. and 13.8 sq. m. 
respectively. A terrace of approximately 11 sq. m. is also provided to the fron
[...]
NE LONDON  SE1 4PD 
30/12/2011 FLAT 2 195 LONG LANE LONDON  SE1 4PD 
30/12/2011 APARTMENT 14 208 LONG LANE LONDON  SE1 4QB 
30/12/2011 APARTMENT 11 208 LONG LANE LONDON  SE1 4QB 
30/12/2011 APARTMENT 4 208 LONG LANE LONDON  SE1 4QB 
30/12/2011 APARTMENT 8 208 LONG LANE LONDON  SE1 4QB 
30/12/2011 APARTMENT 3 208 LONG LANE LONDON  SE1 4QB 
30/12/2011 APARTMENT 2 208 LONG LANE LONDON  SE1 4QB 
20/06/1837 5 GRADUATE PLACE LONDON   SE1 4QH 
20/06/1837 5 GRADUATE PLACE LONDON   SE1 4QH 
  

  
 

 
 
 

 
 
     

45



RECOMMENDATION 
LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED 

 
This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 
 

 
Applicant Mr J. Knight 

Lexadon Property Development and Investment 
Reg. Number 11-AP-4073 

Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/H21 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Erection of additional storey within remodelled roof to provide a three bedroom apartment. 

 
At: 208 LONG LANE, LONDON, SE1 4QB 
 
In accordance with application received on 02/12/2011 12:00:37     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 100,  101,  102,  103,  104,  105,  110,  111 REV A,  123 REV A,  124,  125 REV A,  126,  
130,  131   
 
Reasons for granting permission. 
 
This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including, but not exclusively: 
 
a] Core Strategy 2011 
 
 Strategic Policy 2 - Sustainable transport: We will encourage walking, cycling and the use of public transport 

rather than travel by car. This will help create safe, attractive, vibrant and healthy places for people to live and 
work by reducing congestion, traffic and pollution.  

 
           Strategic Policy 5 - Providing New Homes: Development will meet the housing needs of people who want to live in 

Southwark and London by providing high qualit
[...]
lanning considerations. 
 
  
Subject to the following condition: 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason 
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 
 

2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 
 
110,  111 REV A,  123 REV A,  124,  125 REV A,  126,  130,  131   
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

3 Samples all external facing materials used in the carrying out of this permission shall be presented on site and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before any work in connection with this permission is 
carried out and the development shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with any such approval 
given. Notwithstanding the submitted drawings, the zinc cladding proposed shall be replaced with natural slate 
cladding, the colour of which is to be approved in writing by the local authority.  
 
Reason 
In order that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied as quality of finish of the propsoed roof extension in 
the interest of the appearance of the building in accordance with Strategic Policy 12  'Design and 

47



conservation' of the Core Strategy 2011 and saved Policies 3.12 'Quality in Design' and 3.13 'Urban Design' of 
the Southwark Plan July 2007.   
 

4 Notwithstanding the submission of samples of the external cladding as outlined in Condition No. 3 of this 
planning permission, all other materials to be used in the implementation of this permission shall not be 
otherwise than as described and specified in the application and on the drawings hereby approved unless the 
prior written consent of the local planning authority has been obtained for any proposed change or variation. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure the use of appropriate materials in the interest of the design and appearance of the building and the 
visual amenity of the area in accordance with Strategic Policy 12 'Design and conservation' of the Core 
Strategy 2011 and saved Policies 3.12 'Quality in Design' and 3.13 'Urban Design' of the Southwark Plan July 
2007.   
 

5 The cycle storage facilities as shown on Dwg No. 110 (rec'd 07/02/12) shall be provided before the unit hereby 
approved is occupied and thereafter such facilities shall be retained and the space used for noother purpose 
without prior written consent of the local planning authority. 
 
Reason 
To ensure that satisfactory safe and secure bicycle parking is provided and retained for the benefit of the 

users 
and occupiers of the building in order to encourage the use of alternative means of transport and to reduce 
reliance on the use of the private car in accordance with Strategic Policy 2 'Sustainable transport' of the Core 
Strategy 2011 and saved Policy 5.3 'Walking and Cycling' of the Southwark plan July 2007.   
 

6 The refuse storage arrangements shown on the approved drawings shall be provided and available for use by 
the occupiers of the dwellings before those dwellings are occupied and the facilities provided shall thereafter 
be retained and  shall not be used or the space used for any other purpose without the prior written consent of 
the Council as local planning authority. 
 
Reason 
In order that the Council may be satisfied that the refuse will be appropriately stored within the site thereby 
protecting the amenity of the site and the area in general from litter, odour and potential  vermin/pest nuisance 
in accordance with Strategic Policy 13 'High environmental standards' of the Core Strategy 2011and saved 
Policies 3.2 'Protection of Amenity' and 3.7 'Waste Reduction' of the Southwark Plan July 2007.   
 

7 A Construction Logistics Plan shall be submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority to 
identify efficiency and sustainability measures to be undertaken while the deve

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Borough and Bankside Community Council - Tuesday 20 March 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

BOROUGH AND BANKSIDE COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning – 

 
MINUTES of the Borough and Bankside Community Council held on Tuesday 20 
March 2012 at 7.00 pm at 56 Southwark Bridge Road, London SE1 0AS  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Poddy Clark (Chair) 

Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor David Noakes 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Michele Sterry (Planning Officer) 
Michael Tsoukaris (Group Manager Design & Conservation) 
Suzan Yildiz (Senior Planning Lawyer) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Geoffrey Thornton.  
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members made declarations in relation to the following agenda items: 
 
6.1 38-40 Glasshill Street, London SE1 0QR 
 
Councillor Tim McNally, personal and non-prejudicial, as one of the objectors to item 6.1 
was a fellow trustee at United St Saviour's Charity. 
 
 
 



2 
 
 

Borough and Bankside Community Council - Tuesday 20 March 2012 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There was none.  
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2012, subject to the 
following amendments, be agreed as a correct record, and signed by the chair. 
 

i. That the street name quoted under item 5 be amended to read “Clennam 
Street”  

 
ii. That item 6.1 in the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2012 be 

amended to read: 
 

“RESOLVED:  

That planning application number 11-AP-2398 be granted listed 
building consent, subject to the conditions set out in the report, and 
with condition 3 substantially in the form presented in the report, but 
with an additional reference to re-using redundant fenestration 
elsewhere in the proposed development, where viable." 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

 

6.1 38-40 GLASSHILL STREET, LONDON SE1 0QR  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-2441 
 
Report: See pages 17 to 30 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing buildings but with the retention of existing facades to Glasshill 
Street, The Almshouses and Kings Bench Street. 
 
 
The planning officer introduced the report. Councillors asked questions of the planning 
officer, and the design and conservation officer. 
  
The objectors spoke against the application. Councillors asked questions of the objectors.  
  
The applicant’s agent spoke in favour of the application. Members asked questions of the 
applicant’s agent. 
  



3 
 
 

Borough and Bankside Community Council - Tuesday 20 March 2012 
 

There were no local supporters living within 100 metres of the site, and no ward 
councillors wishing to speak. 
  
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application number 11-AP-2441 be refused on the grounds that: 
 
1. The substantial loss of the building and its yard which contributes positively to 

the historic light industrial character of the King's Bench Conservation Area 
would adversely impact and fail to preserve or enhance the character and 
setting of the Bench Conservation Area contrary to Policy 3.16 – Conservation 
area, Policy 3.15 – Conservation of the historic environment, Policy 3.18 
Setting of listed buildings, conservation areas and world heritage sites; and 
Core Strategy Policy 12 – Design and conservation;  
 

2. The substantial loss of the building would cause significant harm to the King's 
Bench Conservation Area, the applicant has not adequately demonstrated that 
the presumption in favour of conservation of the building is outweighed by 
necessity or public benefit of the proposal or viability arguments advanced in 
favour of the proposal contrary to Policy HE9.1 and HE9.4 of PPS5 

 
 
Members asked for future reports to quote Southwark policies in full and to feature an 
explanation about officers’ approach to the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

6.2 208 LONG LANE, LONDON SE1 4QB  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-4073 
 
Report: See pages 34 to 45 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of additional storey within remodelled roof to provide a three bedroom apartment. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report. Councillors asked questions of the planning 
officer. 
  
The objectors spoke against the application. Councillors asked questions of the objectors.  
  
The applicant’s agent spoke in favour of the application. Members asked questions of the 
applicant’s agent. 
  
There were no local supporters living within 100 metres of the site, and no ward 
councillors wishing to speak. 
  
Members discussed the application. 
 



4 
 
 

Borough and Bankside Community Council - Tuesday 20 March 2012 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application number 11-AP-4073 be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the report, and: 
 

1. An amended condition 3: 
“Samples of all external facing materials (including details of the zinc 
cladding) to be used  in the carrying out of this permission shall be 
presented on site and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
before any work in connection with this permission is carried out and the 
development shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with any 
such approval given.” 
  

2. An amended condition 4: 
“Notwithstanding the submission of samples of the external cladding as 
outlined in Condition No. 3 of this planning permission, save for materials 
expressly approved under Condition 3, all other materials to be used in the 
implementation of this permission shall not be otherwise than as described 
and specified in the application and on the drawings hereby approved 
unless the prior written consent of the local planning authority has been 
obtained for any proposed change or variation.” 

 
3. That a condition be added to require a Section 106 agreement which 

includes a traffic management order barring future residents of the new 
development from applying for on-street parking permits.  

 
 

7. MOTION 
 

 

 Councillor Adele Morris asked to move a motion after the planning items had been 
decided on. The chair agreed to this.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the next Borough and Bankside Community Council Planning meeting 
should receive a report on the regeneration investment programme that 
includes a copy of the housing development database and a list of sites in the 
Borough and Bankside Community Council area.  

 
2. That the next Borough and Bankside Community Council Planning meeting 

should receive a report on how officers balance the core strategy affordable 
housing targets, the affordable housing SPD which seeks to promote mixed 
communities and the need to achieve maximum return on investment.  

 
3. That the next Borough and Bankside Community Council Planning meeting 

receive an explanation of the process by which it is determined that off-site 
opportunities are not available under the “sequential test.” 

 
4. That the next Borough and Bankside Community Council Planning meeting 



5 
 
 

Borough and Bankside Community Council - Tuesday 20 March 2012 
 

receive an analysis of the council’s ability to deliver its aim to charge affordable 
rents, in light of the stipulations in the Localism Act that up 80% of the market 
rent can be charged.  

 
5. That discussions should take place about the possibility of investing Section 

106 funds in refurbishing existing housing stock in light of the draft National 
Planning Policy Framework.  

 
 
The chair said that in order to give officers time to put this information together, and 
requested it should be brought to the meeting on 16 April 2012.   
  
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.35 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 


